
**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-24-316

**ANN CANNON, et al.,
*Petitioners/Appellants***

- v. -

**TOWN OF MOUNT DESERT,
*Respondent/Appellee***

**and
MOUNT DESERT 365
*Party-in-Interest/Appellee***

**On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Docket
Docket No. BCD-AP-24-2**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE TOWN OF MOUNT DESERT

**P. Andrew Hamilton, Esq., Maine Bar No. 2933
EATON PEABODY
80 Exchange Street
P.O. Box 1210
Bangor, Maine 04402-1210
(207) 947-0111**

***Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee
Town of Mount Desert***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT9

 I. THE TOWN IS FACING A SEVERE SHORTAGE OF AFFORDABLE WORKFORCE HOUSING AND ITS ORDINANCES DEMONSTRATE LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND SUPPORT FOR WORKFORCE HOUSING IN THE VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL ONE (VR1) ZONING DISTRICT.....9

 II. THE PLANNING BOARD PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE PROJECT ONLY INCLUDES ONE LOT AND AS SUCH MEETS THE DRIVEWAY, DENSITY BONUS, AND OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TOWN’S ORDINANCES.....13

 A. The Planning Board correctly determined a single lot was proposed and applied relevant standards to the Project’s driveway construction standards of Section 6B.6 within the Land Use Zoning Ordinance.....13

 B. The Planning Board correctly calculated the density allowed on the single lot as a result of the workforce housing bonus15

 C. The Planning Board correctly calculated the open space requirements on the single lot as a result of the workforce housing bonus17

 III. THE PLANNING BOARD CORRECTLY APPLIED ITS DISCRETION NOT TO REQUIRE A PERFORMANCE BOND19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>21 Seabran, LLC v. Town of Naples</i> 2017 ME 3, ¶ 12, 153 A.3d 113	9
<i>Adelman v. Town of Baldwin</i> 2000 ME 91, ¶ 12, 750 A.2d 577	8
<i>Duffy v. Town of Berwick</i> 2013 ME 105, ¶ 22, 82 A.3d 148	8
<i>Fissmer v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> 2017 ME 195, ¶ 13, 170 A.3d 797	9
<i>Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine</i> 2020 ME 70, ¶ 20, 234 A.3d 214	8
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> 2010 ME 18, ¶ 12, 989 A.2d 1128	8
<i>Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg</i> 2005 ME 22, ¶ 22, 868 A.2d 161	9
<i>LaMarre v. Town of China</i> 2021 ME 45, ¶ 4, 259 A.3d 764	8
<i>Logan v. City of Biddeford</i> 2006 ME 102, ¶ 8, 905 A.2d 293	9

Statutes

30-A M.R.S. § 4404	7
30-A M.R.S. § 4401(4).....	13
30-A M.R.S. § 4364-B(2).....	6, 7, 17

Other Authorities

Hancock County Registry of Deeds14

Town of Mount Desert Comprehensive Plan10, 12

Town of Mount Desert Land Use and Zoning Ordinance.....6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18

Town of Mount Desert Subdivision Ordinance*passim*
